2025

Cash and cash equivalents 9,739  9,739 9,739 -  -  -

Receivables 15,474  15,474 15,474 -  -  -

Other financial assets:

Local authority and government stock 59  59 - - - 59

NZ LGFA Stock 100 100 - - - 100

NZ LGFA Borrower notes 5,780 5,780 832 836 4,112 -

Loan to Air Chathams Ltd 350  350  350  - - -

Derivative assets 919 919 - - 238 681

Total 32,421 32,421 26,395 836 4,350 840

2024

Cash and cash equivalents 17,623  17,623  17,623 -  - -

Receivables 7,180  7,180 7,180 -  - -

Other financial assets:

Local authority and government stock 3,373  3,373 328  728  2,317  -

Loan to Air Chathams Ltd 350  350  350  -   -   -

Derivative assets 1,687  1,687  35  15  886  750

Total 30,212  30,212 25,516 743  3,203 750

202

Note 27D: Financial instrument risks (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below illustrate the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding accumulated funds) for
reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on the Council financial
instrument market risk exposures at balance date.

  Surplus
-100BPS Other

equity Surplus
+100BPS Other

equity
  $000 $000 $000 $000

2025

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  (97) -   97  -

Derivative assets – interest rate swaps -   -   -   -

Other financial assets:

Local authority and government stock (0.59) -   0.59 -

Financial liabilities:

Derivative liabilities – interest rate swaps (7,251) -   4,207 -

Borrowings:

Bank overdraft -   -   -  -

Debt 1,405 -   (1,405) -

Total (5,944) -   2,900 -

2024

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  (176) -   176 -

Derivative assets – interest rate swaps -   -   -   -

Other financial assets:

Local authority and government stock (35) -   35 -

Financial liabilities:

Derivative liabilities – interest rate swaps (1,747) -   4,885 -

Borrowings:

Bank overdraft -   -   -   -

Debt 1,535 -   (1,535) -

Total (423) -   3,561 -

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, measured as a basis points (bps) movement. For example, a decrease in 100 bps is equivalent to a decrease
in interest rates of 1.0%.

The sensitivity for derivatives (interest rate swaps) has been calculated using a derivative valuation model based on a
parallel shift in interest rates of -100bps/+100bps (2024: -100bps/+100bps).

203

Note 27D: Financial instrument risks (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Explanation of derivatives sensitivity

The sensitivity for derivatives (interest rate swaps) has been calculated using a derivative valuation model based on a
parallel shift in interest rates of-100bps/+100bps (2024: -100bps/+100bps). Derivative financial liabilities not hedge-
accounted include interest rate swaps with a fair value totalling $1,334,000 (2024: $1,687,000).

A movement in interest rates of plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on the swap value of $7,251,000 (2024: $1,747,000)
and $4,207,000 (2024: $4,885,000).

Explanation of local authority and government stock sensitivity

A total of $59,000 (2024: $59,000) of investments in local authority stock are classified at fair value through equity. A
movement in interest rates of plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on interest expense of $590 (2024: $590) on the fair
value through equity reserve.

Explanation of floating secured loans sensitivity

The Council has floating rate debt with a principal amount totalling $140.5 million (2024: $116.5 million). A movement
in interest rates of plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on interest expense of $1,405,000 (2024: $1,165,000). A